February 28, 2024

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2018, the City Council authorized a four-year service
contract, with two one-year renewal options, to operate and manage employee on-site
and off-site medical clinics with CareATC, Inc., in an amount not to exceed
$6,126,628.00, by Resolution No. 18-0370; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, Administrative Action No. 18-0370 authorized
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the service contract with CareATC to increase the
contract by $50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2020, Administrative Action No. 20-6263 authorized
Supplemental Agreement No 3 an amendment to the service contract of CareATC to
include COVID - 19 Management, with zero costs, having no effect on the contract
amount; and

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2022, Administrative Action No. 22-6042 authorized
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to extend the contract terms to March 31, 2023, with zero
costs, having no effect on the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2023, Administrative Action No. 23-6285 authorized
Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to (1) a one year extension to October 1, 2024 with cost
consideration; and (2) the expansion of scope of work to include the fit for duty
assessment, with zero costs, having no effect on the contract amount.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 6 to increase the service contract with CAREATC (VS0000079555),
approved as to form by the City Attorney, to operate and manage employee on-site and
off-site medical, in an amount not to exceed $918,771.14, increasing the service contract
from $3,768,899.00 to $4,687,670.14.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an
amount not to exceed $918,771.14 (subject to annual appropriations) to CAREATC from
Service Contract No. PER-2018-00005290.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly
so resolved.



